CITY OF arem	Trip Generation Estimate
AT YOUR SERVICE Traffic Engineering Section	Street
Public Works Department	
555 Liberty Street SE, Room 325 Telephone: 503-588-6211 Salem, Oregon 97301-3513 TTY: 503-588-6292	Bin # TGE #
	Date Received
Section 1 (Tel	pe completed by applicant.)
Applicant Name: SG Architecture, LLC	
Applicant Mailing Address: 10940 SW Barnes Road	
Location of New Development: 3514 Commerci (Please provide street address. If unknown, provide approximate addres	a) street SE Salem, OR 97302
Description and Size of New Development: 2092 5 (e.g., 150 single-family homes, 20,000 sq. ft. office addition, 12-pump ga	s station, 50-student day care, additional parking, etc.)
Description and Size of Existing/Past Development, if any	(note whether to remain or be removed): Chevron Clas
Station with 8 Fueling Positions a.	d a Convenience Market (2,092 S.F.)
Planning Action Involved, if any: <u>Site Plan Review</u> - (e.g., zone change, subdivision, partition, conditional use, PUD, mobile h	Class 2 Building Permit Involved:
Section 2 (To t	be completed by City staff.)
Proposed Use	Existing Use Market
Development Quantity: Cannabis Dispensary	Development Quantity: Gas station SFueling Pos
ITE Land Use Code: <u>\$82</u>	ITE Land Use Code: 945
Trip Generation Rate/Equation: 253/1000 SF.	Trip Generation Rate or Equation: 205 / Fueling Position
Average Daily Trips:53 0	Average Daily Trips: 1,640
ELNDT Adjustment Factors	ELNDT Adjustment Factors
Trip Length: Linked Trip:	Trip Length: Ar A Linked Trip:/A-
TSDC Trips:	TSDC Trips:
Section 3 (To b	be completed by City staff.)
Transportation Impact Analysis (TIA)	Transportation Systems Development Charge
Net Increase in Average Daily Trips:	Net Increase in TSDC Trips:
(Proposed use minus existing use.)	(Proposed use minus existing use.)
A TIA will be required:	A TSDC will be required. (Fee determined by Development Services.)
Arterial/Collector—1000 Trip/day Threshold	(,
Local Street/Alley—200 Trip/day Threshold	
Other:	-
A TIA will not be required.	□ A TSDC will not be required.
	refer to the back of this application.)
Remarks: Section 4 (To b	be completed by City staff.) Date:
	Date.
cc. Chief Development Services Engineer	
Community Development	
	Ву:

.

Trip Generation Analysis

JJS Holdings, LLC 3514 Commercial Street SE Salem, OR 97302



Prepared for: SG Architects, LLC 10940 SW Barnes Rd #364 Portland, OR 97225

> JJS Holdings, LLC 3514 Commercial Street SE Salem, OR 97302

August 2021

Prepared By:

Massoud Saberian, PE, PTOE **ETRC, LLC** 14465 SW 161st Avenue Portland, OR 97224



EXP: June 2022

Project Description

The applicant has acquired a site located at 3514 Commercial Street SE in Salem, Oregon which was a Chevron Gas Station with 8 fueling positions and a 2,092 S.F. Convenience Market.

The new proposed use is a Cannabis Dispensary. The Gas Station will be removed, and the building footprint and total area will remain the same as before with some interior improvements as shown in the submitted architectural plans.

Per City of Salem requirements and after consultation with City Traffic Engineering staff a Trip Generation Estimate form is completed and submitted as part of this summary report to demonstrate that there is a net decrease in trip generation for the proposed use.

As noted, the building will stay AS-IS with some interior improvements and the removal of all the pumps and proposed new re-striping of the existing parking lot.

Trip Generation

Table 1 compares the two uses' trip generation estimates as well as the net change in daily and peak hour volumes per ITE Trip Generation Handbook (10th Edition).

Land Use	ITE Code	Units	Rate per			Average Daily	AM Peak	PM Peak
Previous: Gas Station+ Convenience Market	945	8 Fueling Positions	Fue Daily 205	ling Pos (AM) 12	itions (PM) 14	1,640	96	112
Proposed: Cannabis Dispensary	882	2,092 S.F.	Daily 253	1000 S. (AM) 10	F. (PM) 22	530	21	46
Net Change	t Change Trips Percent			-1,110 -68%	-75 -78%	-66 -60%		

Table 1 – Site Trip Generation Before and After

As shown in Table 1, the change in use of the site, results in net decrease in traffic of daily, AM and PM peak periods. Using the fueling positions' rate provides for the most conservative trip generation rates. Other scenarios using the total area of the building was used to calculate the trip generation rate for a gas station with a Convenience Market per 1000 S.F. of the building and it resulted in similar results.

Conclusions and Recommendations

With the change in use of the building from a Gas Station with a Convenience Market to a Cannabis Dispensary, there is a net decrease of 68% in daily, as well as 78% in AM and 60% in PM Peak hours. So, a full Traffic Impact Analysis is not needed.